

20-55579

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HERRING NETWORKS, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

RACHEL MADDOW; COMCAST CORPORATION;
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC; MSNBC CABLE L.L.C.

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:19-cv-01713-BAS-AHG,
Hon. Cynthia A. Bashant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FILED CONCURRENTLY WITH EXCERPTS OF THE RECORD

MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
Louis R. Miller (SBN 54141)
Amnon Z. Siegel (SBN 234981)
Colin H. Rolfs (SBN 280654)
Justin P. McCarthy (SBN 317169)
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-4400
Facsimile: (310) 552-8400
Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Complaint	7
1. Kristian Rouz.....	8
2. Maddow’s False Statement That OAN “Really Literally Is Paid Russian Propaganda”	9
B. Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motion.....	11
C. Herring’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Application To Supplement The Record	13
D. The Court’s Order Dismissing Herring’s Claim With Prejudice.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court erred in excluding Herring’s evidence.	15
II. The District Court erred in dismissing Herring’s defamation claim because a reasonable viewer could have understood Maddow’s statement as factual.....	20
A. Maddow’s statement is susceptible of being proved true or false.	22
B. The specific context of Maddow’s statement shows it was not opinion.....	22
C. The broad context demonstrates that a reasonable viewer could have understood Maddow’s statement as factual.	29

III. At the very least, Maddow’s statement implied a false connection between OAN’s content and Rouz’s work for Sputnik.34

IV. At a minimum, it was error for the District Court to dismiss Herring’s Complaint without granting leave to amend.36

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Agard v. Hill</i> , No. CIV 2-10-cv-0323-GEM-JFM (PS), 2010 WL 1444580 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2010).....	27
<i>Cochran v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	28
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 20, 24
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	27
<i>Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	4, 34, 36
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179, 1183 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21, 23, 30, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16

United States v. Corinthian Colls.,
655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)15

United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,
848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)15

Unsworth v. Musk,
No. 2:18-cv-08048-SVW-JC, 2019 WL 4543110 (C.D. Cal. May 10,
2019)22

Verizon Del., Inc. v. Covad Commc’ns Co.,
377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004)37

STATE CASES

Campanelli v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
44 Cal. App. 4th 572 (1996)2

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann,
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) 23, 27, 36

Dickinson v. Cosby,
37 Cal. App. 5th 1138 (2019) passim

Good Gov’t Grp. of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Court,
22 Cal. 3d 672 (1978)4

HMS Capital, Inc. v. Lawyers Title Co.,
118 Cal. App. 4th 204 (2004)32

O’Connor v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
159 Cal. App. 3d 478 (1984) 20, 21

Weller v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,
232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991)26

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)5

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 4810

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.162

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b).....	16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1)-(2)	6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(2)	16, 17, 19
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(g).....	16

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/literally (last visited Nov. 7, 2017)	23
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/really (last visited Nov. 7, 2017)	23
